COMPLAINT CASE NO. 3 OF 2022

<u>14.10.2022</u>

- 1. Complainant appears in person.
- 2. In compliance of our order dated 21.09.2022, Deputy Commissioner, Imphal East under her letter dated 13.10.2022 submitted an action taken report in regards to the application dated 12.04.2021 submitted to her office by the present complainant. The said letter dated 13.10.2022 is also enclosed with an order of the Deputy Commissioner, Imphal East dated 13.10.2022, where in it has been held as under:

"Since the legal heir of (Late) Toijam Mohen Meetei has no objection in the prayer of the Applicant, the Order dated 19-01-2006 passed in Mut. Case No. 191/SDC/IE(P) by the Sub-Deputy Collector, Porompat which was passed in the strength of the gift deed bearing Gift Deed No. 714 of 2006 is hereby set aside and it shall be restored in the name of the original pattadar as per the Record of Right (RoR). The parties concerned are to approach the Sub- Deputy Collector concern for fresh mutation and SDC concern shall carry out the mutation under due process of law by giving fair opportunity to all necessary parties. Further, Sub-Registrar, Porompat is also directed to make necessary entry against the above stated Gift Deed bearing Regd. No. 714 of 2006 dated 18-01-2006 in the Registry book. However, since the Office of the undersigned has no jurisdiction for cancellation of the Gift Deed, the parties are at liberty to approach a court which has civil jurisdiction for cancellation of the same."

3. On perusal of the said order of the Deputy Commissioner, Imphal East dated 13.10.2022, it appears that during the hearing the wife of (Late) Toijam Mohen Meetei, said she has no objection in the prayer of the applicant for cancellation of the Gift Deed being regd. No. 714 of 2006 dated 18.01.2006 as it was done in the life time of (Late) Toijam Mohen Meetei for taking loan. As per the said order of the Deputy Commissioner, Imphal East dated 13.10.2022, the order of the Sub-Deputy Collector, Porompat dated 19.01.2006 passed in

Mutation Case No. 191/SDC/IE(P) is set aside and shall be restored in the name of the original pattadar as per the Record of Rights (RoR). Over and above, the Deputy Commissioner, Imphal East vide her order dated 13.10.2022 directed the legal heir of (Late) Toijam Mohen Meetei to approach the Sub-Deputy Collector concerned for fresh mutation and the SDC concerned to carry out the mutation under due process of law by giving fair opportunity to all necessary parties.

- 4. It is made clear that the learned Deputy Commissioner, Imphal East shall take appropriate action for carrying out the part of her order dated 13.10.2022 concerning the Sub-Deputy Collector, Porompat. The part of the order where action is to be taken up by Sub-Deputy Collector, Porompat under the order of the Deputy Commissioner, Imphal East dated 13.10.2022 should be completed within a reasonable period of time. Deputy Commissioner, Imphal East is directed to submit a report, in this regard, within 2 (two) months. As observed by the learned Deputy Commissioner, Imphal East vide her order dated 13.10.2022, parties are to approach the Sub-Deputy Collector, Porompat for fresh mutation.
- 5. Deputy Registrar, Manipur Lokayukta is directed to furnish a copy of this order to (i) the ld. Deputy Commissioner, Imphal East and (ii) Sub-Deputy Collector, Porompat.
- 6. Put up this case after two months i.e. **16.12.2022**.

Sd/-**MEMBER** Sd/-**CHAIRPERSON**